

13-4179-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

RICHARD BAGNALL, BERNICE MORSE, FREDERICK RUSCHMANN, LEE BARROWS,
MICHAEL SAVAGE, GEORGE RENSHAW, SARAH MULCAHY, SHIRLEY BURTON,
DENISE RUGMAN, ANN PELOW, LOUIS DZIADZIA, LORETTA JACKSON,
MARTHA LEYANNA, CHARLES HOLT, IRMA BECKER, JESSIE RUSCHMANN,
AND CHRISTINA ALEXANDER

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Connecticut

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Catherine E. Stetson
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

February 20, 2014

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Inpatient Admission Decisions Should Be Committed To The
 Judgment Of The Treating Physician6

 II. Federal Auditors And Prosecutors Are Improperly Second-
 Guessing Physicians’ Independent Medical Judgments8

 A. Audit Contractors9

 B. Federal Prosecutors12

 III. Misguided Fraud Prevention Efforts May Be Encouraging The
 Overuse Of Observation Status 16

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

American Hospital Ass’n v. Sebelius,
No. 12-cv-1770 (D.D.C.) 11

Estate of Landers v. Leavitt,
545 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008) 6

STATUTES:

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)..... 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(1) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(1)(B)(i) 10

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(A) 12

REGULATIONS:

42 C.F.R. § 412.3(e)(1)..... 8

42 C.F.R. § 482.12(c)(2) 7

72 Fed. Reg. 66580 (Nov. 27, 2007) 17, 18

76 Fed. Reg. 57808 (Sept. 16, 2011) 10

77 Fed. Reg. 11127 (Feb. 24, 2012) 10

78 Fed. Reg. 50496 (Aug. 19, 2013) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

American Hospital Ass’n, Exploring the Impact of the RAC Program on
Hospitals Nationwide, 55 (Nov. 21, 2013) 10, 11

American Hospital Ass’n, The RAC Burden (Jan. 6, 2014) 11

Letter from AUSA Robert Trusiak (June 10, 2010) 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Letter from James L. Madara & Rich Umbdenstock to Marilyn B. Tavenner (Nov. 8, 2013)	18
Letter from Marilyn Tavenner to Richard Umbdenstock (July 7, 2010).....	17
Mayo Clinic, Kyphoplasty	13
Medicare Benefits Policy Manual.....	passim
Michael Rich, <u>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</u> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008)	15
Office of Medicare Hearings and Appeals, Memorandum to OMHA Medicare Appellants (Dec. 24, 2013)	11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fifty-Five Hospitals To Pay U.S. More Than \$34 Million To Resolve False Claims Act Allegations Related To Kyphoplasty (July 2, 2013).....	15, 16
